International Journal of Medical Research and Review   Available online at: www.ijmrr.in  373 | P a g e

South India and compare with other data from similar

studies within India and all over the world.

Materials and Methods

A retrospective study of one year was carried out at our

blood bank in Government Medical College & Hospital,

Anantapuramu in Andhra Pradesh, South India. Data

pertaining to the blood groups of donors was collected

from the transfusion centre from January 2014 to

December 2014. A total of 7055 people volunteered for

donation during this period of which 113 were rejected

due to detection of HIV, HBV and HCV. 6942 cases

were considered medically fit for donation. The donors

were in the age group between 20 – 55 years.

Blood samples were collected by standard procedure of

venepuncture. Both forward and reverse grouping were

carried out for confirmation of blood group.

Commercially available antisera anti A, anti B and anti

D were used for agglutination reactions after validation.

Reverse grouping was performed using daily prepared

pooled A, B and O cells. Data was recorded on a

specially prepared proforma and analyzed.

Observations and Results

The total donors studied from January 2014 to December 2014 were 6942. Out of these 6942 subjects, 6922 (99.7%)

were male donors and 20 (0.3%) were female. The frequency of ABO and Rh blood groups in the studied population is

shown in Table 1.

Table 1: Frequency Distribution of ABO and Rh blood groups in the current study

ABO Blood

group

Rh

Positive

Percentage

(%)
Rh Negative

Percentage

(%)
Total

Percentage

(%)

A 1325 19.08 61 0.87 1386 19.96

B 2399 34.55 90 1.29 2489 35.85

AB 499 7.18 10 0.14 509 7.33

O 2461 35.4 97 1.39 2558 36.85

Total 6684 96.28 258 3.72 6942 100

Table 2: Comparative study on frequency of ABO and Rh phenotypes at different geographical areas

Within India A B AB O Rh Positive Rh Negative

Current Study in South India 20% 35.8% 7.3% 36.9% 96.28% 3.72%

Bangalore 23.85% 29.95% 6.37% 39.82% 94.2% 5.8%

Chittoor 18.95% 25.79% 7.89% 47.37% 90.6% 8.42%

Vellore 21.86% 32.69% 6.7% 38.75% 94.5% 5.5%

North India 21.7% 39.8% 9.33% 29.1% 95.71% 4.29%

West India 21.94% 39.4% 7.86% 30.79% 95.05% 4.95%

Central India 24.15% 35.25% 9.10% 31.5% 95.43% 4.57%

East India 23.9% 33.6% 7.7% 34.8% 94.7% 5.3%

OUTSIDE INDIA

USA 41% 9% 4% 46% 85% 15%